(

" EQUAL RIGHTS |

l

~ COMMISSION

—\

A\~

z/




EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

Assembly Mayor

\/

Equal Rights
Commission
1050




-

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

Department EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

Mission

The purpose of the Anchorage Equal Rights Commission (AERC) is to prevent and eliminate
discrimination within the geographic boundaries of the Municipality of Anchorage. Title V of the
Anchorage Municipal Code provides protection from discrimination as to race, color, sex, religion,
national origin, marital status, age, or physical and mental disability and it covers the areas of
employment, housing, public accommodations, educational and financial institutions and programs
and services provided by the Municipality of Anchorage.

Major Department Highlights

~ Respond to 750 inquiries of discrimination within the geographic boundaries of Anchorage.
File and investigate 60 cases of alleged discrimination in Anchorage.

~ Mediate and issue 20 pre-determination settlements prior to case finding.

- Conduct 12 workshops regarding diversity, sexual harassment, and ADA awareness for the
general public.

— Conduct and organize quarterly meetings for the AERC Commission. The AERC
Commissioners review cases going to public hearing, organize AERC community outreach and
education activities, conduct and organize standing commitiee activities and conduct an annual
evaluation of executive director.

- Provide technical and administrative support for the Minority Community Police Relations Task
Force and the Municipal Fair Housing Afliance.

~  Produce 2000 annual report (on line and printed copy).

RESOURCES 2000 2001

Direct Costs $ 458,760 $ 454,860
Program Revenues $ 36,500 $ 36,500
Personnel 6FT 6FT
Grant Budget $ 5,500 $ 0
Grant Personnel 0 0



2001

DEPARTHENT: EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

DIVISION
EQUAL RIBHTS COMMISSION
OPERATIRG CoOsT
ADD DEBT SERVICE
DERECT ORGANIZATION COST

ADD INTRAGOVERNMENTAL
CHARGES FROM DTHERS

TOTAL DEPARTHMENT COST

LESS INTRAGOVERNMENTAL
CHARBES TO OTHERS

FUNCTION COST
LESS PROGRAM REVENUES-

NET PROGRAM COST

FINANCIA

2000 REVISED

458,760

458,760

111,779

2000 RESOURCES

DIVISION

EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

DEFT. TOTAL WITHOUT DEBT SERVICE

LESS VALANCY FACTOR
ADD DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL DIRECT ORGANIZATION COST

PERSONAL
SERVICES

403,880

403,880
7,180

396,700

RESOBGURC

L. SUMMARY
2001 BUDGET

456,860 |

454 ;860

]
|
72,228 |
}

E PLAN

PERSONNE

2800 REVISED
F¥T PT T TOTAL
6 &
& &

L SUMHARY
2001 BUDGET
PFT PY T  TOTAL
I s 6
-
{ [ 6

BY CATEGUORY OF EXPFPERNSE

SUPPLIES

OTHER CAPITAL TOTAL DIRECT
SERVICES BUTLAY CasT

5K, 660 462,040

55,660 462,060

7,188

EE 660 454G ,860



{ RECONCILIATION FROM 2000 REVISED BUDGET TO 2001 APPROVED BUDGET ]

DEPARTMENT: EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

DIRECT COSTS POSITIONS
FT PT T

2000 REVISED BUDGET: $ 458,760 6

2000 ONE-TIME REQUIREMENTS:
- Contract for legal services {8,000)

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO CONTINUE EXISTING

PROGRAMS iN 2001:
- Salaries and benefits adjustment 4,100

TRANSFERS (TOYFROM OTHER AGENCIES:
- Nonhe

MISCELLANEOUS INCREASES (DECREASES):

- None
2001 CONTINUATION LEVEL: $ 454,860 8 0 o
PROGRAMMATIC BUDGET CHANGES:

- None
2001 APPROVED BUDGET: $ 454,860 6 g 4]




2000 PROGRAM PLAN

DEPARTMENT: EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION  DIVISION:
- PROGRAM: Agency Operations/Code Enforcement/Legal

PURPOSE:
To eliminate and prevent illegal discrimination within the Municipality of
Anchorage. Anchordge Equal Rights Commission enforces Title § of the
Anchorage Municipal Code which provides protection from discrimination as
to race,sex,religion,national origin,age,marital status,and disability.

2000 PERFORMANCES:
~ Responded to 750 inguiries of discrimination within the geographic
boundaries of Anchorage.

~ Filed and investigated 90 cases of illegal discrimination.

- Mediated & issued 25 pre-determination settlements prior to case finding.

~ Conducted 50 programs for the community on the Anchorage Equal Rights
Commission's (AERC) services.

- Conducted and organized guarterly meetings of the AERC Commission. The
Commission reviewed cases going to public hearing, developed annual
evaluation of executive director and staff attorney, conducted and
organized standing committee functions.

2001 PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES:

= Respond to 750 inquiries of discrimination within the geographic
boundaries of Anchorage.

- File & investigate 60 cases of allegated discrimination in Anchorage.

- Mediate and issue 20 pre-determination settlements prior to case
finding

- Conduct 12 trainings regarding diversity, sexual harrassment,ADA
awareness for the general public.

- Conduct & organize quarterly meetings of the AERC Commission. The AERC
Commissioners review cases going to public hearing, develop annual
evaluation of the executive director and staff attorney, and conduct
and organize standing committee activities

~ Schedule and conduct public hearings (depending on Assembly funding).



2061 PROGRAM PLAN

2000 REVISED
FTPT T
65 0 O

$ 389,410

2,500

66,850

$ 458,760

$ 36,500

3,100
430
300
200
275

4

P
4
36

DEPARTMENT: EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION DIVISION:
PROGRAM: Agency Operations/Code Enforcement/Legal
RESOURCES :
1899 REVISED
FT P T
PERSONNEL : 6 0 0
PERSONAL SERVICES $ 401,010
SUPPLIES 2,500
OTHER SERVICES 59,350
TOTAL DIRECT COST: $ 462,860
PROGRAM REVENUES: $ 36,500
WORK MEASURES:
: = Inquiries and telephone 1,550
calls
- Log/assign intake 215
questionnaires
= Discrimination 150
compliaints assighed
- Investigations 125
completed
- Docket and inventory 165
co~filed cases
- Conduct hearings and 2
issue draft findings
within 60 days
-~ Draft propesed ordi~ 2
nances/resolutions/AIMs
~ Regular commission 4
meetings
~ Qutreach presentations 36

5 SERVICE LEVELS ARE FUNBED FOR THE DEPARTMENT.

1, 2, 3, 4, 5

2001 BUDGET
FT PT T
6 0 0

$ 396,700

2,500

55, 660

$ 454,860

$ 36,500

3,100
430
300
200
275

4

2
4
36

THIS PROGRAM HAS LEVELS:



EQUAL
RIGHTS
COMMISSION

OPERATING GRANT FUNDED PROGRAMS

FY 2000 FY 2001 LATEST
(Granis beginning in 1999) {Grants beginning in 2000) GRANT
GRANT PROGRAM Amount FT PT T Amount ET PT T PERIOD
GRANT FUNDING $ 5,500 0 0 0% . 6 ¢ 0
EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OPERATING BUDGET 3 458,760 6 O 0§ 454860 6§ 0 0
§ 464,260 & 0 083 454,880 6 0 0

GRANT FUNDING REPRESENTED 1.2% OF THE DEPARTMENT'S REVISED 2000 DIRECT COST OPERATING BUDGET,

GRANT FUNDING SHOULD ADD 0.0% TO DEPARTMENTS DIRECT COST IN THE MAYOR'S 2001 QPERATING BUDGET.
ANCHORAGE FAIR HOUSING
EDUCATION GRANT $ 5,500 $ n/a 0 0 0 71/89-12/31/2000

- Monies will be used to develop educationat
information and promoticnal materials
informing disabled residents of their fair
housing rights.

Total 8 5,500 0 O 0 8 - 0 0 ©

G:Ombl2001101 Op Grt Frd Prgm by DeptiERC 9-86






 BPABD1OR
12/08/08
17195¢

DEPT: 82 -EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION
DEPT BUDBET UNIT/
RANK PROGRAM

1 1850-EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION
0032-Agency Operations/Cede En
SOURCE OF FUMDS, THIS SVC LEVEL:

CTAX SUPPORT

PROGRAM REVENUES 21,500
PERSONNEL PERSONAL
FT PT 7 SERVICE SUPPLIES
5 B 0 348,140 2,500

2  1050-EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION
g032~Agency Operations/Code En
SOURCE OF FUNDS, THIS SVC LEVEL:

. TAX SUPPORT

PROGRAM REVENUES

9,686
PERSONNEL PERSONAL

FT PT T SERVICE SUPPLIES
1 0 © 48,540 6

3 1056-EQUAL RIBHTS COMMISSION
g032-Agency Operations/Code En
SOURCE OF FUMDS, THIS SVC LEVEL:

TAX SUPPORT

PROGRAM REVENUES 6

PERSONNEL PERSONAL
Ft PT T SERVIGE SUPPLIES
e o @ o ]

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

2001 DEPARTMENT RANKING

Sk svVe
CobE  LVL
B 1
oF
5
OTHER
SERVICES
22,780
co 2
aF
5
OTHER
SERVICES
20,3840
co 3
GF
5
OTHER
SERVICES

7,500

Manage the agency and moniter
enforcemaent of the Civil Rights Laws

of the MOA prohibiting discrimination;
provide service support to  9-member
Commission; provide Commissioners with
stipends for meetings; moniter Federal
centract; respond to ingquiries; condust
complaint in-take screening; conduct
investigations; conduct 1 public
hearing.

BEBT CAPITAL
SERVICE OUTLAY TOTAL
g ] 375,440

Conduct second public hearing and Fund
the third human relations specialist.

DEBT CAPITAL
SERVICE GUTLAY TOTAL
g ¢

Complete AERC investigations within 260
davs of filing of cowplaint,

BEBT CAPITAL
SERVICE OUTLAY TOTAL
g Ly 7,580



BEABOLIOR MUNEICIPALITY OF ANCHUORAGB £

12/68/88 2001 DEPARTMENT RANKING

171959 :

DEPT: B2 -EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION

DEPT BUDGBET UNIT/ St SVC

RANK PROGRAM CODE Ll

6 1C50-FQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION o & Organize and cenduct gutreach programns

0032-Agency Operations/Code En {F
SOURCE OF FUNDS, THIS SVC LEVEL: 5

TAX SUPPORT

PERSbNNEL PERSONAL " OTHER BEBT CAPITAL

FT PT T SERVICE SUPPLIES SERVICES SERVICE GUTLAY TeTAL
] .8 0 [ [t} 5,000 o 0 5,000
) 1ﬁSB-EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION cg 5§ Increase contract for outside legal
B032~Agency Operatioens/Code En OF services
SOQURCE OF FURDS, THIS sSVvC LEVEL: 5
TAX SUPPORT
PERSONNEL PERSONAL . OTHER BEBT CAPITAL
FT PT T SERVICE . SUPPLIES SERVICES SERVICE DUTLAY TOTAL
g B 1 1] 0 G ] i} 1]

SUBTOTAL OF FUNDED SERVICE LEVELS, EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION e e e e e

PERSOGNNEL PERSONAL OTHER DEBT CAPITAL

FY PT T SERVICE SUPPLIES SERVICES SERVICE QUTLAY TOTAL
& 0 ] 396,700 2.5u8 55,668 1 g 456,860
““““““““““ DEPARTMENT OF EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION FURDING LINE -—-wrm-semwoomssomss
O T T T S R S A 654,860
TOTALS FOR DEPARTMENT OF EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION FUNDED AND UNFUNDER . . . . . -
PERSONKEL PERSONAL OTHER BEBT CAPITAL
FT PY T SERVICE SUPPLIES SERVICES SERVICE CUTLAY TOTAL

& b 0 396,700 2,500 55,660 @ L] 454,860



